
 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2565957
Dated: 12-10-2022

Bid Corrigendum

GEM/2022/B/2565957-C3

Following terms and conditions supersede all existing “Buyer added Bid Specific Terms and conditions” given in
the bid document or any previous corrigendum. Prospective bidders are advised to bid as per following Terms
and Conditions:

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

1. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Account Payee Demand Draft in favour of Directorate General of
Hydrocarbons payable at New Delhi.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the DD along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

2. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of Directorate General of
Hydrocarbons payable at New Delhi. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload scanned copy
of the DD in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the Buyer within 15
days of award of contract.

3. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated
23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent
Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference,
the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary
evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service. If
L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase
preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be given opportunity to match L-1
price and contract will be awarded for percentage of 100% of total value.

4. Preference to Make In India products (For bids less than 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1
local supplier as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended
from time to time and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific
Goods/Products. The minimum local content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid
document 50%. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must upload a certificate
from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local content and the details of locations at which the local
value addition is made along with their bid, failing which no purchase preference shall be granted. In case
the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating to percentage of local content shall be
certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company and by a practicing cost
accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public Procurement
(preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers as
per MII order dated 4.6.2020 will be eligible to bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020
are not eligible to participate. In case Buyer has selected Purchase preference to Micro and Small
Enterprises clause in the bid, the same will get precedence over this clause.

5. Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

TECHNICAL REJECTION CRITERIA/ BID Rejection Criteria 
The following vital technical conditions should be strictly complied with
failing which the bid will be rejected:
1-The Bidder should be well equipped and should have the required

1 / 3



infrastructure and expertise to undertake the job of Floral
arrangement including supply & maintenance for potted plant and
must have experience of having successfully executed such orders
with Government Departments /PSUs or other reputed organisations
for supply during the last three (3) years ending Bid Closing Date
(i) Three similar completed Rate Contracts each are costing not less
than Rs. 758560/-
or
(ii) Two similar completed Rate Contracts each are costing not less
than Rs. 948200/-
or
(iii) One similar completed Rate Contract costing not less than Rs.
1517121/-.
Relevant proof of work order/contracts must be submitted by bidders,
else bid will be rejected.
2 - The bidder should have own nursery in Delhi/NCR. Address of the
nursery need to be mentioned in the bid document by the bidder.
Buyer may visit nursery.
3- Average Annual Financial Turnover of the bidder during preceding
three financial/accounting years from the original bid closing date
should be at least ₹568920/-.
For proof of
Annual Turnover, any one of the following documents must be
submitted along with the bid:-
a. Audited Balance Sheet along with Profit & Loss account.
OR
A certificate issued by a practicing Chartered / Cost Accountant (with
Membership Number, UDIN i.e. Unique Document Identification
Number and Firm Registration Number). Considering the time required
for preparation of Financial Statements, if the last date of preceding
financial/ accounting year falls within the preceding six months
reckoned from the original bid closing date and the Financial
Statements of the preceding financial/ accounting year are not
available with the bidder, then the financial turnover of the previous
three financial/ accounting years excluding the preceding
financial/accounting year will be considered.

2 / 3



4- The vendor must be based in Delhi/NCR.
.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity/restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and/or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations. Also, GeM does not permit collection of Tender
fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction as the case may be. Any stipulation by the Buyer seeking
payment of Tender Fee / Auction fee through ATC clauses would be treated as null and void.

*This document shall overwrite all previous versions of Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

3 / 3

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20221012

	Bid Corrigendum
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer

